CHAPTER 487-H. F. No. 2239

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, removing certain duties of the commissioner of public safety and the city council pertaining to the operation of a police ambulance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; police ambulance. Notwithstanding any provisions of the home rule charter of the city of Saint Paul to the contrary, and in particular the provisions of Section 353 thereof, the commissioner of public safety and the council of the city shall not be required to provide for equipment and maintenance of a police ambulance.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 488-H. F. No. 2240

[Not Coded]

An act relating to severance pay in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 549, Section 1, Laws 1963, Chapter 729, Section 2, and Laws 1965, Chapter 659, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. St. Paul, city of; employee's severance pay. Subdivision 1. The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 25/100 of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, for city

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.